Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20230.

This determination and notice are in accordance with section 702(a) of the

Richard W. Moreland,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

Appendix—Subsidy Programs on Cheese Subject to an In-Quota Rate of Duty

Country and program(s)	Gross ¹subsidy	Net ² sub- sidy
Austria: European Union Restitution Payments	\$0.22	\$0.22
Belgium: EU Restitution Payments	0.07	0.07
Canada: Export Assistance on Certain Types of Cheese	0.24	0.24
Denmark: EU Restitution Payments	0.10	0.10
Finland: EU Restitution Payments	0.27	0.27
France: EU Restitution Payments	0.16	0.16
Germany: EU Restitution Payments	0.20	0.20
Greece: EU Restitution Payments	0.00	0.00
Ireland: EU Restitution Payments	0.23	0.23
Italy: EU Restitution Payments	0.17	0.17
Luxembourg: EU Restitution Payments	0.07	0.07
Netherlands: EU Restitution Payments	0.10	0.10
Norway: Indirect (Milk) Subsidy	0.33	0.33
Consumer Subsidy	0.15	0.15
Total	0.48	0.48
Portugal: EU Restitution Payments	0.09	0.09
Spain: EU Restitution Payments	0.13	0.13
Switzerland Deficiency Payments	0.89	0.89
U.K.: EU Restitution Payments	0.08	0.08

¹ Defined in 19 U.S.C. 1677(5). ² Defined in 19 U.S.C. 1677(6).

[FR Doc. 98-17531 Filed 6-30-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Institute of Standards and Technology

Announcement of Meeting of National Conference on Weights and Measures

AGENCY: National Institute of Standards and Technology, Commerce. **ACTION:** Notice of Meeting.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the 83rd Annual Meeting of the National Conference on Weights and Measures will be held July 12 through 16, 1998, at the Portland Hilton Hotel, Portland, Oregon. The meeting is open to the public. The National Conference on Weights and Measures is an organization of weights and measures enforcement officials of the states, counties, and cities of the United States, and private sector representatives. The interim meeting of the conference, held in January 1998, as well as the annual meeting, brings together enforcement officials, other government officials, and representatives of business, industry, trade associations, and consumer organizations to discuss subjects that relate to the field of weights and measures technology and administration.

Pursuant to (15 U.S.C. 272(B)(6)), the National Institute of Standards and Technology acts as a sponsor of the National Conference on Weights and Measures in order to promote uniformity among the states in the complex of laws, regulations, methods, and testing equipment that comprises regulatory control by the states of commercial weighting and measuring.

DATES: The meeting will be held July 12-16, 1998.

LOCATION: The Portland Hilton, Portland, Oregon.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Gilbert M. Ugiansky, Executive Secretary, National Conference on Weights and Measures, P.O. Box 4025, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885. Telephone: (301) 975-4004.

Dated: June 25, 1998.

Robert E. Herbner,

Acting Deputy Director, National Institute of Standards and Technology. [FR Doc. 98-17461 Filed 6-30-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-13-M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Application of Cantor Financial Futures Exchange as a Contract Market in U.S. Treasury Bond, Ten-Year Note, Five-Year Note and Two-**Year Note Futures Contracts**

AGENCY: Commodity Futures Trading Commission.

ACTION: Application of the Cantor Financial Futures Exchange for initial designation as a contract market.

SUMMARY: The Cantor Financial Futures Exchange, Inc. ("CFFE" or "Exchange"), a New York not-for-profit corporation, has applied for designation as a contract market for the computer-based trading of US Treasury bond, ten-year note, fiveyear note and two-year note futures contracts. CFFE has been formed pursuant to an agreement between the New York Cotton Exchange ("NYCE") and CFFE, LLC, a subsidiary of Cantor Fitzgerald, LP ("Cantor").1 Under the agreement, CFFE trading would be conducted on the same trading system that another Cantor subsidiary, Cantor

¹CFFE, LLC is a limited liability company whose equity interest is held by Cantor (ninety-nine percent) and CFFE Holdings, LLC (one percent).